NCHS Survey

Linked National
Death Index data

Linked Medicare
data*

Linked Medicaid
datat

Linked End Stage
Renal Disease (ESRD)

data*

Linked Department of

Housing and Urban
Development (HUD)

data™

Linked Department
of Veteran Affairs

(VA) data**

National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
NHIS 1986-1993
NHIS 1994-1998
NHIS 1999-2004
NHIS 2005-2014
NHIS 2015-2016
NHIS 2017-2018
Supplement on Aging (SOA)
Second Longitudinal Study of Aging (LSOA 1)
National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey (NHANES)
NHANES 1999-2004
NHANES 2005-2012
NHANES 2013-2016
NHANES 2017-2018
NHANES | Epidemiologic Follow up Survey (NHEFS)
NHANES Il
NHANES Il
National Hospital Care Survey (NHCS)
NHCS 2014
NHCS 2016
Other Surveys
National Nursing Home Survey (NNHS) 1985, 1995, 1997
NNHS 2004
National Home and Hospice Care Survey (NHHCS) 2007

through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2015
through 2019

through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2015
through 2019

2014-2015
2016-2017

through 2019
through 2019
through 2015

* kK

1991-2018
1999-2018
1999-2018
2014-2018
2014-2018

* kK

1991-2013

1999-2018
1999-2018
2014-2018
2014-2018
1991-2013

* kK

1991-2018

2014-2015
2016-2017

* kK

1999-2018
1999-2013

* kK

2014-2019
2014-2019
2014-2019
2014-2019
2014-2019

* kK

% %k %k

2014-2019
2014-2019
2014-2019
2014-2019

% %k %k

* kK

2014-2019

% %k %k

2015-2017

* kK

2014-2019

* kK

EETS

through 2018
through 2018
through 2018
through 2018
through 2018

EETS

through 2018

through 2018
through 2018
through 2018
through 2018
through 2018

EETS

through 2018

through 2018

EETS

* kK

%k %k %k

through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019

* kK

%k %k

through 2019
through 2019
through 2019
through 2019

* kK
* kK

%k %k

2013-2015
2015-2017

EETS
kKK

EETS

through 2020
through 2020
through 2020

EETS

* %k %k

* %k

through 2020
through 2020
through 2020

kKK
EETS

* %k

* %k %k

through 2020

EETS
*kk

EETS

SPECIAL NOTES:

*** Survey not included in linkage. Linked administrative data not available.

* The coverage period for the Linked CMS Medicare data spans different years depending on the specific CMS Medicare data file and/or NCHS survey. Please see the Data Linkage website for
more detailed information regarding years of Medicare coverage: http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data-linkage/medicare.htm

+1999-2014 linked NCHS-CMS Medicaid data (in MAX format) are available from a previous linkage for some of the surveys listed. See the Data Linkage website for more information:

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data-linkage/max-linkage.htm

¥ Linked ESRD data contain information since ESRD onset, which may be prior to survey participation, and as early as 1974

$# The beginning year of the HUD data depends on the specific HUD Administrative File: Administrative records for transactions for the Multifamily (MF) program are available beginining June
30, 1996; administrative records for transactions for the Public Housing (PH) and Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) programs are available beginning December 1, 1999.

1% Linked VA data contain information on details of military service, which may have been prior to survey participation. The VA data are through fiscal year 2020. The benefit program
utilization variables are limited to fiscal years 2005 through 2020 for NHIS and NHANES and fiscal years 2015 through 2018 for NHCS.
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